– Prior accounting guidance effectively resulted in these leases being accounted for as

capital leases, with rent payments paid under the leaseback being characterized as
principal and interest, neither of which impacted EBITDA

• Under the new guidance effective 1/1/19, rent payments are
characterized as rent expense
– Rent payments now reduce EBITDA, primarily within the wholesale segment

– Significantly lesser impact on DCF as the portion of rent payments previously
characterized as interest expense has always reduced DCF

11
Note: See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income

and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

First Quarter 2019 Earnings Call May 2019

New Lease Accounting
Effective in 2019

Pro Forma EBITDA and Distribution Coverage based on Full Year 2018 Results (in
thousands, except for per unit amounts)

12
Note: See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income

and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

As
*ASU-

2016-02 As

Reported Adjusts. Adjusted

Net income available to limited partners $   3,672 $  (1,709) $   1,963

Interest expense 32,872 (5,518) 27,354

Income tax benefit (2,733) (2,733)

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 66,549 66,549

EBITDA 100,360 (7,227) 93,133

Equity funded expenses related to incentive
compensation and the Amended Omnibus Agreement 3,781 3,781

Loss on dispositions and lease terminations, net 6,297 6,297

Acquisition-related costs 2,914 2,914

Adjusted EBITDA 113,352 (7,227) 106,125

Cash interest expense (31,338) 5,518 (25,820)

Sustaining capital expenditures (2,443) (2,443)

Current income tax expense (1,528) (1,528)

Distributable Cash Flow $   78,043 $  (1,709) $   76,334

Weighted average diluted common units 34,345 34,345 34,345

Distributions paid per limited partner unit $   2.2025 $  2.2025 $   2.2025

Distribution Coverage Ratio 1.03x -0.02x 1.01x

*$7,227 impact to EBIDTA/Adjusted EBITDA: $6,667 to Wholesale Segment (Rent & Other) and $560 to Retail segment (Rent & Other)

First Quarter 2019 Earnings Call May 2019

New Lease Accounting
Effective in 2019

Pro Forma EBITDA and Distribution Coverage for First Quarter Results (in thousands,
except for per unit amounts)

13
Note: See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income

and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

First Quarter 2019   First Quarter 2018

As As ASU 2016-02 As

Reported Reported Adjusts. Adjusted

Net income (loss) available to limited partners 79$   (1,985)$  (404)$   (2,389)$

Interest expense 7,337   8,052   (1,403)   6,649

Income tax benefit 149   273   273

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 13,061   15,500   15,500

EBITDA 20,626   21,840   (1,807)   20,033

Equity funded expenses related to incentive

compensation and the Amended Omnibus Agreement 202   3,343   3,343

Loss (gain) on dispositions and lease terminations, net 59   (230)   (230)

Acquisition-related costs 558   1,056   1,056

Adjusted EBITDA 21,445   26,009   (1,807)   24,202

Cash interest expense (7,047)   (7,624)   1,403   (6,221)

Sustaining capital expenditures (326)   (790)   (790)

Current income tax expense (815)   (924)   (924)

Distributable Cash Flow 13,257$   16,671$  (404)$   16,267$

Weighted average diluted common units 34,456   34,165   34,165   34,165

Distributions paid per limited partner unit 0.5250$   0.6275$  0.6275$   0.6275$

Appendix
First Quarter 2019

Earnings Call

14

First Quarter 2019 Earnings Call May 2019

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

15

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
We use non-GAAP financial measures EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and Distribution Coverage Ratio.  EBITDA
represents net income available to us before deducting interest expense, income taxes and depreciation, amortization and accretion,